

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

MELISSA FERRICK, et al.,

Plaintiff,

vs.

SPOTIFY USA INC., et al.,

Defendants.

No. 1:16-cv-08412 (AJN)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' UNOPPOSED MOTION  
FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF SETTLEMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. THE SETTLEMENT .....3

II. BACKGROUND .....5

A. The Litigation..... 5

B. Settlement Negotiations ..... 6

C. The Settlement Agreement..... 7

1. Release and Payments..... 7

2. Costs and Fees ..... 7

3. Distribution Plan ..... 8

III. ARGUMENT .....9

A. The Proposed Settlement Warrants Preliminary Approval..... 9

1. Legal Standard Governing Preliminary Approval..... 9

2. The Proposed Settlement is Procedurally Fair..... 10

3. The Proposed Settlement is Substantively Fair ..... 11

B. The Proposed Settlement Class Should Be Certified..... 17

1. The Settlement Class Meets the Requirements of Rule 23(a) ..... 18

a. Numerosity ..... 18

b. Commonality ..... 18

c. Typicality..... 19

d. Adequacy..... 20

2. The Settlement Class Meets the Requirements of Rule 23(b)(3)..... 20

C. Notice to the Class ..... 21

D. The Proposed Distribution Plan is Reasonable..... 23

E. Proposed Schedule ..... 24

IV. CONCLUSION.....24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES****Cases**

<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	18, 21, 22
<i>Brecher v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 806 F.3d 22 (2d Cir. 2015).....	14, 16
<i>Briseno v. Conagra Foods, Inc.</i> , 844 F.3d 1121 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	14
<i>Cagan v. Anchor Sav. Bank FSB</i> , No. 88-cv-3024, 1990 WL 73423 (E.D.N.Y. May 22, 1990).....	12
<i>Charron v. Wiener</i> , 731 F.3d 241 (2d Cir. 2013).....	16
<i>Charron</i> , 874 F. Supp. 2d .....	22
<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974).....	12, 17
<i>Clark v. Ecolab, Inc.</i> , Nos. 07-cv-8623, 2009 WL 6615729 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 27, 2009).....	9
<i>Clem v. Keybank</i> , No. 13-cv-789, 2014 WL 1265909 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 27, 2014).....	9
<i>D'Alauro v. GC Servs. Ltd. P'ship</i> , 168 F.R.D. 451 (E.D.N.Y. 1996).....	21
<i>D'Amato v. Deutsche Bank</i> , 236 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001).....	11
<i>Danieli v. IBM</i> , No. 08-cv-3688, 2009 WL 6583144 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 16, 2009).....	10
<i>Flores v. Anjost Corp.</i> , 284 F.R.D. 112 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) .....	17
<i>Fraley v. Batman</i> , 638 F. App'x 594 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	16
<i>Frank v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 228 F.R.D. 174 (W.D.N.Y. 2005).....	15, 17, 19
<i>Ge Dandong v. Pinnacle Performance Ltd.</i> ,	

No. 10-cv-8086, 2013 WL 5658790 (S.D.N.Y. 2013) ..... 18

*In re Am. Int’l Grp., Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
689 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2012)..... 21

*In re Austrian & German Bank Holocaust Litig.*,  
80 F. Supp. 2d 164 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)..... 14, 15, 17

*In re Buspirone Patent Litig.*,  
210 F.R.D 43 (S.D.N.Y. 2002) ..... 21

*In re Currency Conversion Fee Antitrust Litig.*,  
263 F.R.D. 110 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) ..... 16

*In re Drexel Burnham Lambert Grp., Inc.*,  
960 F.2d 285 (2d Cir. 1992)..... 20

*In re Flag Telecom Holdings, Ltd. Sec. Litig.*,  
574 F.3d 29 (2d Cir. 2009)..... 20

*In re Global Crossing Sec. & ERISA Litig.*,  
225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) ..... 10, 16, 17

*In re Hi-Crush Partners L.P. Sec. Litig.*,  
No. 12-cv-8557-CM, 2014 WL 7323417 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 19, 2014) ..... 11

*In re Indep. Energy Holdings*,  
210 F.R.D. 476 (S.D.N.Y. 2002) ..... 18

*In re Napster, Inc. Copyright Litig., No. C*,  
04-1671 MHP, 2005 WL 1287611 (N.D. Cal. June 1, 2005)..... 19, 21

*In re NASDAQ Market-Makers Antitrust Litig.*,  
176 F.R.D. 99 (S.D.N.Y. 1997) ..... 10

*In re NASDAQ Mkt. Makers Antitrust Litig.*,  
187 F.R.D. 465 (S.D.N.Y. 1998) ..... 11

*In re Nigeria Charter Flights Contract Litig.*,  
233 F.R.D. 297 (E.D.N.Y. 2006)..... 21

*In re PaineWebber Ltd. P’ships Litig.*,  
171 F.R.D. 104 (S.D.N.Y. 1997) ..... 23

*In re Prudential Sec. Inc. Ltd. P’ships Litig.*,  
163 F.R.D. 200 (S.D.N.Y. 1995) ..... 10, 15, 17

*In re Traffic Exec. Ass’n–E. R.R.*,  
627 F.2d 631 (2d Cir. 1980)  
citing Manual For Complex Litigation § 1.46 at 55 n. 10 (1977)..... 12

*Johnson v. Brennan, 10-cv-4712-CM,*  
 2011 WL 1872405 (S.D.N.Y. May 17, 2011) ..... 9, 10, 11, 17

*Kelen v. World Fin. Network Nat. Bank,*  
 302 F.R.D. 56 (S.D.N.Y. 2014) ..... 11

*Maley v. Del Global Techs. Corp.,*  
 186 F. Supp. 2d 358 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)..... 23

*Marisol A.,*  
 126 F.3d ..... 19

*Maywalt v. Parker & Parsley Petroleum Co.,*  
 67 F.3d 1072 (2d Cir. 1998)..... 10

*Newman v. Stein,*  
 464 F. 2d 689 (2d Cir. 1972)..... 17

*Parker v. Time Warner Entm’t Co.,*  
 331 F.3d 13 (2d Cir. 2003)..... 16

*Robidoux v. Celani,*  
 987 F.2d 931 (2d Cir. 1993)..... 20

*Royal Park Invs. SA/NV v. Deutsche Bank Nat’l Trust Co.,*  
 Case No. 1:14-cv-04394, 2017 WL 1331288 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 4, 2017) ..... 2

*Strougo v. Bassini,*  
 258 F. Supp. 2d 254 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)..... 15

*Tart Lions,*  
 2015 WL 5945846 ..... 13

*Tiro v. Pub. House Investments, LLC,*  
 11 CIV. 7679, 2013 WL 4830949 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 10, 2013)..... 15

*Trinidad v. Breakaway Courier Sys., Inc.,*  
 No. 05 Civ. 4116, 2007 WL 103073 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 12, 2007)..... 19

*Wagner v. NutraSweet Co.,*  
 95 F.3d 527 (7th Cir. 1996) ..... 19

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,*  
 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011)..... 18

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A. Inc.,*  
 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005)..... 10, 22

*Weinberger v. Kendrick,*  
 698 F.2d 61 (2d Cir. 1982)..... 18

**Statutes**

17 U.S.C. §§ 101..... 7, 19

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3)..... 18, 23

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23..... 22

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 (a)(3)..... 20

**Other Authorities**

Newberg § 11.53..... 22
